CABLE COLUMN ASSEMBLY GUIDE

VERSION: XCC-103

PART #: 5852601-A

\ v

77 }Ji%.t,l.‘.‘.l“.lt,lt,l.l,‘,l:‘.l’r




X-SERIES CABLE COLUMN ASSEMBLY OVERVIEW
. This manual covers installing the XCC in a variety of systems. Find the rack system
or mounting style that most closely matches yours to complete Steps 1 and 2.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

. STEP 1 (XLAB MOUNTED): PAGES 3-5

. STEP 1 (XRACK MOUNTED): PAGE 6

. STEP 1 (WALL MOUNTED): PAGES 7-8

. STEP 2: (XLAB MOUNTED) PAGES 9-11

. STEP 2: (XRACK MOUNTED) PAGES 12-13
. STEP 2: (WALL MOUNTED) PAGES 14-16
. STEPS 3-14: PAGE 17-31

. MAINTENANCE: PAGE 32

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
. 3/8" ALLEN WRENCH

. 5/16" ALLEN WRENCH

. 3/16" ALLEN WRENCH

. 3/4" WRENCH OR SOCKET

. 9/16" WRENCH OR SOCKET

. 1/2" WRENCH OR SOCKET

. RUBBER MALLET

NOTICE:

Visit: https://commercial.torquefitness.com/pages/assembly-manuals to download
the most current versions of assembly manuals. Some X-Series

Packages have dedicated manuals that provide more detailed

instuctions than this manual.

2 4 6
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

I R A A A O A Y N R Y A B
1 3 5 7




STEP 1A

XLAB MOUNT
——XLAB EDGE-X2
NeD
a 3
O ] "
S N2 ]
® &7
[ é r .% o
(b Nl 1 e ,_r
AL 2d
(w . é § D) i
| & > : j
<w o | - ) [
5 hi
1 N I )
| N~ 1 I‘
LS 2] l‘ ’
i
k| 4 2 ";’/’\
.. ~ Y
11E _» 1/2 X 3-3/4" BOLT (2) > N ,
N5 1/2" FLAT WASHER (4) = =S
1/2" LOCK NUT (2)
BOOT—= NOTE:
SLIDE BOOT (OPTIONAL) OVER
FOOT OF BASE BEFORE ASSEMBLY
NOTE:

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b




STEP 1B

XLAB MOUNT
——XLAB-EDGE-X3
—1/2" LOCK
NUT (2)
D\~
REPEAT THIS STEP
ON THIS SIDE
BOOT NOTE:
SLIDE BOOT (OPTIONAL) OVER

NOTE: FOOT OF BASE BEFORE ASSEMBLY

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b




STEP 1C

XLAB MOUNT
XLAB-EDGE-X4
SEE NOTICE
SEE NOTICE 30, N °
. | o s—1/2" LOCK sllin
1/2 X 1-1/4" BOLT (2) NUT (2) Q .
BASE 1/2" FLAT WASHER (4) ql.p
BOOT NOTE: O R H
SLIDE BOOT (OPTIONAL) OVER %REPE AT THIS STEP
FOOT OF BASE BEFORE ASSEMBLY .
ON THIS SIDE
NOTICE:

The X-Lab Edge X4 package (and some custom packages) require
angled connectors that bolt to the uprights first. Please down-

load the XLE-X4 instructions from: http://www.torquefitness.com/
assembly-manuals/ for more detailed instructions.

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.

0t rr o rrp
1 2 3 4 5

[ ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

160 170 180 190 200



http://www.torquefitness.com/

assembly-manuals/

STEP 1A
XRACK MOUNT

T XRACK-MONKEY CABLE-X1
4

THE XRACK 9U IS SHOWN
FOLLOW THE EXACT SAME
STEPS FOR INSTALLING TO
AN XRACK 8U

]

o [l u

a [T-im' BASE
1/2 X 4-1/4" BOLT (2) .
1/2" FLAT WASHER (4) Bt NOTE:

SLIDE BOOT (OPTIONAL)
BOOT OVER FOOT OF BASE
NOTE: BEFORE ASSEMBLY

1/2" LOCK NUT (2)
= , |

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potooontodwmbm oo teotoatoehomedo e eotee oot o oo oot e oo oo toebm bm il




STEP 1A
WALL MOUNT

3/8"FLAT WASHER (6)

Il
3/8" X 1" BOLT (2)%//
K

3/8" X 3" BOLT\

BASE ASSEMBLY

e 308" LOCK NUT

XCC WALL MOUNT BRACKET

NOTES:

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.

| 1 1 1 N Ll N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200




STEP 1B
WALL MOUNT

3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)
(NOT INCLUDED)

NOTE: PREDRILL ALL HOLES
AS SPECIFIED BY HARDWARE
MANUFACTURER

——NOTE: VERIFY THAT THE
BRACKET AND BASE ARE
LEVEL BEFORE SECURELY

3/8" LAG BOLT (2)

TIGHTENING ANCHORS

(o]
O
e ! (NOT INCLUDED) 2211812
[o]
' [ i
1 —
16" ? A
— ) —
SECTION A-A
WARNING:
THE BASE MUST BE ANCHORED TO
NOTE: THE WALL USING TWO WALL ANCHORS

SLIDE BOOT (OPTIONAL)
OVER FOOT OF BASE
BEFORE ASSEMBLY

NOTES:

The images above show the anchoring hardware used for attaching

the XCC base to a typical wall with wood studs spaced 16" on center. The
anchors used will depend on the wall construction. NOTE: Minumum of 2
anchoring locations must be used. The pull-out strength of the anchoring
boltsused must be equal to or greater than 200 Ibs. (91 kg)

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.

SUITABLE FOR THAT PARTICULAR WALL
CONSTRUCTION.

0t rrrprrrp
1 2 3 4 5 6

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150

160

III‘I
7

170 180 190 200




STEP 2A

XLAB MOUNT
XLAB EDGE-X2
1/2" LOCK
NUT (2)
1/2 X 3-3/4"
BOLT (2)
1/2" FLAT
WASHER (4)
1 \j\
0
U

Iz] @ Izl
ADJUST THE XCC
TOP BOOM DOWN
UNTIL THE BOLTS
ARE POSITIONED AT U
THE TOP OF THE |
SLOTS.

~l_ A

ASSEMBLED SECTION
VIEW

NOTE:

SECURELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.
I [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

27
d

=
|

7,
(ol

=

i3l
Y

4
‘r
W/

7



STEP 2B

XLAB MOUNT
° 0
XLAB-EDGE-X3
¢ = 1/2" LOCK NUT
[ ]
TOP BOOM -
1/2 X 1-1/4" BOLT \'
- ]
//
1/2" FLAT WASHER (2) LB
R
v.p - o]
0 I
/| AN 5
/ lol \
R
ADJUST THE XCC U
TOP BOOM DOWN
UNTIL THE BOLT IS U
POSITIONED AT THE Ul LEVEL BEFORE
TOP OF THE SLOT. TIGHTENING
ASSEMBLED SECTION
VIEW
NOTE:

SECURELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

Some items have been hidden for assembly clarity.

s =

I [T 1 [T 1 [T 1 [T 1 1 1 [T 1 1 1 I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

— REPEAT THIS STEP
ON THIS SIDE

Y

10



STEP 2C
XLAB MOUNT

1/2" LOCK NUT

TOP BOOM

1/2 X 1-1/4" BOLT

1/2" FLAT
WASHER (2)——
Q 0
E@ H p—
LEVEL BEFORE
ADJUST THE XCC U 0 SECURELY
TOP BOOM DOWN TIGHTENING
UNTIL THE BOLT IS
POSITIONED AT THE [] /
TOP OF THE SLOT. T -
ASSEMBLED SECTION
VIEW
NOTICE:

The X-Lab Edge X4 package (and some custom packages) require
angled connectors that bolt to the uprights first. Please down-

load the XLE-X4 instructions from: http://www.torquefitness.com/
assembly-manuals/ for more detailed instructions.

SECURELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

SEE NOTICE

XLAB-EDGE-X4

ii

/71
)R

—— SEE NOTICE

7

I'T‘-Z.‘
‘'——REPEAT THIS

STEP ON THIS

|
=y
9l

\

VA

{
Vi

A
o

(\

A

A

‘ /a

—/’

=
[
L

7L

ZL

"i
[
iy

SIDE

A

L YD Fad P Y 2

I N I N
1 2 3 4 5

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130

6
140 150 160

III‘I
7

170 180 190

200

11


http://www.torquefitness.com/

assembly-manuals/

STEP 2A
XRACK MOUNT 9V

NOTE: XRACK 9U SHOWN.
FOLLOW THE EXACT SAME
STEPS FOR ASSEMBLING
TO THE XRACK 9AU

XRACK-MONKEY CABLE-X1

1/2 X 4-1/4" BOLT (2)

TOP BOOM 1/2" FLAT WASHER (4)

1/2" LOCK NUT (2)

DEPENDING ON CROSS
CONFIGURATION THIS
BOLT LOCATION CAN
ALSO BE USED

3 1
| b
BEFORE SECURELY TIGHTENING
POSITION TOP BOOM AS HIGH AS > )L
POSSIBLE WITHIN THE RANGE OF Ll 1 . ?;
THE SLOTTED HOLES. ASSEMBLED SECTION
VIEW
NOTE:

SECURELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b 12




STEP 2B
XRACK MOUNT 8U

——NOTE: XRACK 8U SHOWN, FOLLOW
THE EXACT SAME STEPS FOR

1/2" FLAT WASHER (4) ASSEMBLING TO THE XRACK 8AU.
1/2 X 4-1/4" BOLT (2)

TOP BOOM
1/2" LOCK NUT (2)

BEFORE SECURELY TIGHTENING.
POSITION TOP BOOM AS HIGH AS

© o
e e e e e e e e e e T e e T

POSSIBLE WITHIN THE RANGE OF

THE SLOT
OTHER BOLTING LOCATIONS
MAY BE USED DEPENDING ON
CROSS CONFIGURATIONS

ASSEMBLED SECTION
VIEW
NOTE:

SECURELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

13



STEP 2A
WALL MOUNT

/VTOP BRACKET
f T M1 1\

‘ ‘ %;/MLJ

| 1-3/8"

One of the guide rods can
be used to measure and
mark the center of the top
| hole loctions

93-1/4" 85-1/2"

NOTE: Measure, mark, and predrill 4
holes for the XCC wall mount top
bracket. Do not anchor the bracket at
| this time. Use a stud finder to verify
stud locations if necessary.

See the hardware manufacturer
specifications for predrill size for the
anchors to be used.

NOTES:
Postion, mark and predrill in this step. Do not anchor or install hardware.

I R A A A O A Y N R Y A B
1 3 5 7

2 4 6
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

14



STEP 2B
WALL MOUNT

XCC WALL MOUNT
BRACKET

XCC TOP BOOM

NOTES:
SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.

/Q/G/S/S" LOCK NUT

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

3/8" X 1" BOLT

15



STEP 2C
WALL MOUNT

WARNING:

THE XCC WALL BRACKET MUST BE ANCHORED TO THE WALL
USING A MINIMUM OF FOUR WALL ANCHORS SUITABLE

FOR THAT PATICULAR WALL CONSTRUCTION

XCcC-wMB

3/8" FLAT
WASHER (4)
(NOT INCLUDED)

3/8" LAG BOLT (4)

NOTE:

MAKE SURE TOP
BOOM AND WALL
BRACKET ARE LEVEL.

(NOT INCLUDED) !
---------- , 91-1/4"
e=3l=—s I i
NOTES: i v il @
The images shown above is the anchoring hardware used for attaching |
to typical walls with wood studs spaced 16" on center. The anchors SECTION A-A
used will depend on the wall construction. In all cases, all four =]
anchoring locations must be used. The pull-out strength of the
anchoring bolts used must be greater than or equal to 200Ibs. (91kg)
SECURELY tighten bolt connections in this step.
I‘II|‘III‘||I‘I||‘|II‘III‘III‘I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

16



STEP 3

CARRIAGE

PULL SPRING PIN OUT
AND CAREFULLY SLIDE
CARRIAGE OVER UPRIGHT

CARRIAGE
UPRIGHT

17



STEP 4

LOOSENING OF MOUNTING
BOLTS MAY BE REQUIRED TO
INSTALL CARRIAGE UPRIGHT.

3/8 FLAT WASHER (2)
<™
3/8 X 2-1/2" BOLT

3/8" LOCK NUT

—— CARRIAGE UPRIGHT

3/8" LOCK NUT

QFLAT WASHER (2)
19
B 3/8 X 2-1/2" BOLT

NOTE:
SECURELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

2 4 6
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

I‘III‘III‘IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
1 3 5 7

18



STEP 5

1/2 X 4" BOLT (3)

| E 1/2" FLAT WASHER (6)
SHROUD SUPPORT—%
A
i
BASE -

1/2" LOCK NUT (3)

NOTE:
SECURELY assemble all bolt connections in this step.

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

19



STEP 6

SHAFT COLLAR (2)—

GUIDE ROD (2)——

GUIDE ROD RETAINER (2)

HEAD PLATE CAREFULLY ANGLE GUIDE
RODS TO ONE SIDE TO
INSTALL HEAD PLATE.
10 LB WEIGHT PLATE (10) =

15 LB WEIGHT PLATE (5)

WEIGHT STACK CUSHION (2)

BASE

NOTICE:

D

WASHER (2)

INSTALL GUIDE RODS THROUGH
THE BASE AND TOUCH THE FLOOR

2 4
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110

I‘III‘III‘III‘III
1 3

III‘III‘III‘I
5 7

6
120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

20



STEP 7

NOTE:

SLIDE GUIDE ROD RETAINERS UP INSIDE THE

TOP BOOM. SLIDE SHAFT COLLARS UP INSI

OF GUIDE ROD RETAINERS AND SECURELY

TIGHTEN SET SCREWS OF SHAFT COLLARS

NOTE:

ONCE THE WEIGHT STACK HAS BEEN
ASSEMBLED, LIFT UP ON GUIDE RODS
AND SECURELY ASSEMBLE THE BOLTS,
WASHERS AND NUTS TO THE BASE
UNDERNEATH THE GUIDE RODS.

GUIDE RODS REST ON TOP OF BOLTS.X/

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.

DE

— GUIDE ROD RETAINER (2)
J

= SHAFT COLLAR (2)

S S y

Y.
A

W

AN

/./. 3/8" FLAT WASHER (4)
° ;3/8" LOCK NUT (2)

/

4

gt =

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120
potoalontodwetomwleo o toateadede b oo oot bt b

I N I N
1 2 3 4 5

6
130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

I‘III‘III‘I
7

21



STEP 8A

CABLE ROUTING

ROUTE CABLE
UNDER TAB OF
PULLEY COVER

ROUTE CABLE UNDER
TOP LEFT PULLEY

ROUTE CABLE IN
DIRECTION OF ARROWS———»

~

&
-
ﬂr' —
E 2

:

.\\\\\

— ROUTE CABLE
UNDER TAB OF
PULLEY COVER

HEAD PLATE SHOULD BE
ELEVATED FOR THIS STEP

ROUTE CABLE
UNDER PULLEY
OF HEAD PLATE

=

22



STEP 8B

CABLE ROUTING
ROUTE CABLE
UNDER TAB OF ROUTE CABLE
PULLEY COVER—] UNDER TAB OF

PULLEY COVER

ROUTE CABLE OVER
BOTTOM RIGHT PULLEY

HEAD PLATE SHOULD BE
ELEVATED FOR THIS STEP

—g e e — e — - —— — - ——— — —

Wl
E

li

il
L

il

A

5
]

NN

NN

NS~

UNDER TAB OF
PULLEY COVER



STEP 9A

HOUSING

CABLE END

7

&)
=)

LI

’(ﬂ'\\\\\\&\\\\\\“\

[-Y

M5 X 6MM SOCKET
HEAD SCREW (2)

\ g

w:
&

CORE

GROMMET—

'///////////

)

|l

S22

ey,
o\
e

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.

| o 1 ol N ol N 1 |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200

24



STEP 9B

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.

/]

lojojojojojojojojojojojojojojo

N\

A
/i1

e

<

)

t(‘

L

T

74

NN

HOUSING

GROMMET —

M5 X 6MM SOCKET
HEAD SCREW (2)

10 20

I
1

IIIII
2

40 50 60 70

I
3

I
4

100

110

120

I
5

IIII
6

130 140 150 160
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

170 180 190 200

IIIII
7

CABLE END

25



STEP 9C

9 —NOTE:

IF HEAD PLATE IS NOT SITTING
I FLAT ON TOP OF FIRST WEIGHT
I PLATE, LOOSEN THIS BOLT AND
f ADJUST PULLEY UP TO CREATE
‘ SLACK IN CABLE. RE-TIGHTEN
BOLT CONNECTION SECURELY.

“A,AJ ! 60
S|IS=zZ
— ——1 || 00
——
== 2
4= N? I \ o
—— — ’ NOTE:
—— §
,‘_\,_’§ ATTACH THE WEIGHT STACK
=~ “?ﬁ;ﬁ\ Fo "l:! o =29 N
== X1} LABELS TO BOTH SIDES OF ° ° ®
® THE WEIGHT STACK, STARTING

WITH THE HEAD PLATE.

26



STEP 10

NOTE: IF YOU ARE A

PROFFESSIONAL INSTALLER
INQUIRE WITH A MANAGER AS
TO THE LOCATION OF THE 2

PLACARD SHROUDS.

THEY CAN BE POSITIONED BOTH
ON THE FRONT OR BOTH ON

ONE SIDE.

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.

—_—

— RIGHT FRONT
SHROUD

‘-k ey

)]

ooiofojojoiolo8

Ny
i

I

JT

3/8 X 3/4" BOLT (2)

3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)

I‘III
1

10 20 30 40

[ ‘ [
2 3
50 60 70

III‘I
7

170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)

3/8 X 3/4" BOLT (2)

27



STEP 11

LEFT FRONT
SHROUD—

3/8 X 3/4" BOLT (2)

3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)

3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)

e ,,

)\

;
|4
;' “'f

3/8 X 3/4" BOLT (2)

4
iclotoloiojorioiororototolorong

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

NOTE: IF YOU ARE A
PROFFESSIONAL INSTALLER
INQUIRE WITH A MANAGER AS
TO THE LOCATION OF THE 2
PLACARD SHROUDS.

THEY CAN BE POSITIONED BOTH
ON THE FRONT OR BOTH ON
ONE SIDE.

Jl
\

28



STEP 12

3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)

3/8 X 3/4" BOLT (2)

3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)

a i |
3/8 X 3/4" BOLT (2)—Ata—g il ‘
1 |
o
! I O ,i I
7 ! i t‘ [
D L I g ‘b:i I
- o
_ ® ! i
= — .
f\ga ' A'-l ;‘}‘7?
T~y
UM

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b

29



STEP 13

4+  [—SHROUD
3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)

=—\—3/8 X 3/4" BOLT (2)

3/8" FLAT WASHER (2)

D

-\ 3/8 X 3/4" BOLT (2)

follolollolo,

T —
e—

~/O

F

[Picfolofolofololololofolofolotold ™z

[
I
. ]
j
T
]

SECURELY tighten all bolt connections in this step.
I ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ [T 1 ‘ 1 1 ‘ I
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200
potoolontodwbomwleooloatoebeme o eteo e oot bmtew oot e ot oo o too o bm b b 30




STEP 14

~
X
o
o
I
o
<
Z
0

HANDLE (2)

31



MAINTENANCE

GUIDE RODS: Clean and lubricate with a silicone or
teflon based lubricant

INSPECTION: Once a month, check for loose bolts. Tighten

if necessary.

CABLES: Check tension, end fitting and cable coating.
Replace if damage or worn. (NOTE: NEW CABLES
ALWAYS STRETCH DURING USE REFER TO STEP 9a,
PAGE 24 TO ADJUST CABLE TENSION)

SPRING PINS: Check that the SPRING PINS fully engage
when release. Tighten SPIRING PIN NUTS as needed.

FRAME: Clean with a damp cloth.

SPRING PIN WARNING LABEL (2)

SERIAL NUMBER LABEL

32



	Cover
	Drawing View134
	Drawing View211

	TOC
	Step 1A XLAB
	Drawing View28

	Step 1B XLAB
	Drawing View29

	Step 1C XLAB
	Drawing View31

	Step 1A XRACK
	Drawing View136

	Step 1A WALL 
	Drawing View202

	Step 1B WALL
	Drawing View195
	Drawing View196
	Section View A-A

	Step 2A XLAB
	Drawing View140
	Detail View BJ (1 : 18)
	Drawing View143
	Drawing View217
	Drawing View260
	Section View CX-CX
	Detail View CY (1 : 6)

	Step 2B XLAB
	Drawing View144
	Drawing View219
	Detail View CH (1 : 13)
	Drawing View221
	Drawing View263
	Section View CZ-CZ
	Detail View DA (1 : 8)

	Step 2C XLAB
	Drawing View149
	Drawing View223
	Detail View  (1 : 12)
	Drawing View225
	Drawing View267
	Section View DB-DB
	Detail View DC (1 : 8)

	Step 2A XRACK 9U
	Drawing View227
	Detail View CM (1 : 14)
	Drawing View245
	Section View CT-CT
	Detail View CU (1 : 6)

	Step 2B XRACK 8U
	Drawing View234
	Detail View CM (1 : 14)
	Drawing View241
	Section View CR-CR
	Detail View CS (1 : 6)

	Step 2A WALL
	Drawing View200
	Detail View C (1 : 6)

	Step 2B WALL
	Drawing View198
	Drawing View199

	Step 2C WALL
	Drawing View212
	Drawing View214
	Section View A-A
	Detail View E (1 : 10)

	Step 3
	Drawing View35

	Step 4
	Drawing View36

	Step 5
	Drawing View138

	Step 6
	Drawing View37

	Step 7
	Drawing View159

	Step 8A
	Drawing View160

	Step 8B
	Drawing View161

	Step 9A
	Drawing View61
	Detail View BP (1 : 4)

	Step 9B
	Drawing View64
	Detail View BQ (1 : 4)

	Step 9C
	Drawing View164
	Drawing View165
	Detail View BR (1 : 4)
	Detail View BS (1 : 7)

	Step 10
	Drawing View74
	Detail View BT (1 : 8)
	Detail View BU (1 : 8)

	Step 11
	Drawing View107
	Detail View BV (1 : 8)
	Detail View BW (1 : 8)

	Step 12
	Drawing View110
	Detail View BX (1 : 8)
	Detail View BY (1 : 8)

	Step 13
	Drawing View113
	Detail View BZ (1 : 8)
	Detail View CA (1 : 8)

	Step 14
	Drawing View116

	MAINTENANCE
	Drawing View177


